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NOTES

DESIGNATION AC-1.1 I CAP
PARKING LEVEL 1 1. INSTALL ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLUMBING CODE, LATEST APPROVED EDITION 1. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, INDICATIVE OF WORK TO BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER
LOCATION SOUTH - PIIA | ————o ELBOW TURNED UP N.F.P.A. FIRE CODES, LOCAL PLUMBING CODES, AND APPLICABLE O.S.H.A. AND E.P.A. REGULATIONS THIS CONTRACT.
" AND GUIDELINES. WHERE CONFLICTS BETWEEN CODE AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OCCUR, THE
TANK CAPACITY GAL. R ELBOW TURNED DOWN MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN. 2. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL CONDITIONS. IF THE CONTRACTOR IS UNABLE TO
INTERPRET THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, HE IS RESPONSIBLE TO REQUEST CLARIFICATION IN
NUMBER OF COMPRESSORS NO. 1 - TEE. OUTLET UP 2. PROVIDE FIRE SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS. SIZE PIPING TO PROVIDE AN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT. IF HE PROCEEDS WITH ANY WORK BEFORE OBTAINING CLARIFICATION,
o : EXCESS RESIDUAL PRESSURE OF 10 PSI AT DESIGN FLOW. DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL HE SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DEFICIENCIES ASSOCIATED THEREWITH.
COMPRESSOR MOTOR HP 5 BE SUBMITTED THROUGH THE ENGINEER.
= TEE, OUTLET DOWN 3. BEFORE SUBMITTING FOR THE WORK, EACH BIDDER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO EXAMINE THE
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS V/PH 460/3 3. ALL BRANCH LINES SERVING ONE SPRINKLER SHALL BE 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PREMISES AND SATISFY HIMSELF AS TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH HE WILL BE
WET PIPE OBLIGATED TO OPERATE AND COMPLETE THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. NO ALLOWANCE WILL
DRY PIPE SYSTEM CAPACITY GAL 2000 4 THE BUILDING IS TO REMAIN OCCUPIED DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE A 24 HOUR FIRE WATCH SUBSEQUENTLY BE MADE IN THIS CONNECTION ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR
o DURING ALL OUTAGES. OR OMISSION ON HIS PART.
MANUFACTURER GENERAL AR PRODUCTS DF DRY PIPE
5. IN MECHANICAL ROOMS FINAL LOCATION OF SPRINKLERS SHALL BE DETERMINED AFTER EQUIPMENT 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL INSPECTION PERMITS, CERTIFICATES, CONNECTION FEES,
MODEL NUMBER LT20005008 - DRAIN PIPING AND DUCTWORK ARE FIELD VERIFIED. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMDE ADDITIONAL SPRINKLERS, IF SYSTEM DEMAND CHARGES AND LICENSE FEES IN CONNECTION WITH HIS WORK.
NECESSARY, TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE COVERAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13.
DETAIL REFERENCE G/F2.1 5. PRIME CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WORK OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS
NEW PIPE
6. ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY TRANSMITTED TO AN T0 AVOID INTERFERENCES.
APPROVED CENTRAL STATION, REMOTE SUPERVISING STATION OR PROPRIETARY SUPERMISING
NOTES: EXISTING PIPE TO REMAIN STATION AS DEFINED IN NFPA 72 OR, WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, SHALL SOUND 6.  ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE 0.SH.A. AND E.P.A. REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES.
AN AUDIBLE SIGNAL AT A CONSTANTLY ATTENDED LOCATION.
1. AIR COMPRESSOR TO BE UL LISTED. SRR EXISTING PIPE TO BE REMOVED 7. ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL REASONABLE PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFETY AND HEALTH INCLUDING
7. PROVIDE A LISTED GUARD FOR SPRINKLERS IN LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO MECHANICAL INJURY. POSTING DANGER SIGNS AND OTHER WARNINGS AGAINST HAZARDS INCLUDING PROMULGATING
2. PROVIDE AR COMPRESSOR WITH AN AIR MAINTENANCE DEVICE EQUIPPED WITH AN AR - THESE AREAS SHALL INCLUDE MECHANICAL ROOMS, ELECTRICAL ROOMS, UNDER STAIRWELL SAFETY REGULATIONS. PROVIDE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND BARRICADES FOR PEDESTRIANS AT
COMPRESSED AR
PRESSURE REGULATOR — GENERAL AIR PRODUCTS, AMD—1 OR APPROVED EQUAL - LANDING AND IN ELEVATOR SHAFTS. CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE ACCESS AND EGRESS LOCATIONS.
8. AN EXTERNAL AUDIBLE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN THE WATER FLOW SWITCH IS ACTIVATED. 8 COORDINATE AND SEQUENCE ALL DEMOLITION, CLEANING AND CONSTRUCTION WORK. SUBMIT A
THE EXTERNAL ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE. THE SIGN SHOULD BE COMPLETELY DETAILED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE PRIOR TO PRE—CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE.
LOCATED NEAR THE DEVICE IN A CONSPICUOUS POSITION AND SHOULD BE WORDED AS FOLLOWS:
SPRINKLER FIRE ALARM WHEN BELL RINGS CALL FIRE DEPT." 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STRICTLY BE HELD TO THE PROJECT SCHEDULE. HE SHALL PROVIDE
DESIGN CRITERIA VALVES SUFFICIENT MANPOWER AND EQUIPMENT TO FULLY MOBILIZE, PROCEED WITH AND COMPLETE THE
_ 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION AND PLANS FOR REVIEW PER WORK.
1O BALL VALVE NFPA 1, 1.14.1 & 1.14.2, FLORIDA 2007 EDITION.
10.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO AREAS SPECIFIED BY THE OWNER FOR ON-SITE
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION % GATE VALVE 10.  SEE SPECIFICATION 099113.1 FOR PAINTING DRY PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PIPING AND EQUIPMENT. STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION
CLASSIFICATION | SYSTEM | DENSITY TEMP. MAX. COVERAGE |MAX. SPACING AND SECURITY OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS.
DRY-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS ARE ATTACHED TO PIPING AREA _M 11.  PER SECTION 11-4.6.5 OF THE 2007 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, STRUCTURES FOR WHICH THE
CONTAINING COMPRESSED AIR. OPENING OF SPRINKLERS RELEASES COMPRESSED AR AND oPM/SF o SQUARE FEET FEET FOV FIRE DEPARTMENT VALVE PLANS WERE SEALED BY AN ARCHITECT PRIOR TO JANUARY 1, 1991, ARE EXEMPT FROM THE 98" 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN WORK ENVIRONMENT AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL CLEAN
PERMITS WATER PRESSURE TO OPEN DRY-PIPE VALVE. WATER THEN FLOWS INTO PIPING VERTICAL HEIGHT REQUIREMENT FOR PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11-4.1.2(5)(B). CONSTRUCTION SITE. OF AL DEBRIS AT COMPLETION OF THE JOB AND BEFORE FINAL PAYMENT IS
AND DISCHARGES FROM SPRINKLERS THAT ARE OPEN. GENERAL, EXCEPT LIGHT DRY 01 ORDINARY 995 15 ey DRY PIPE VALVE SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED TO WARN OPERATORS OF PERMANENT DISABILITY—EQUIPPED VANS THAT MADE.
AS LISTED BELOW : : .
SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL BE APPROVED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. S ARKING RONARY Ol -~ s RONARY - " |_ N SWING CHECK VALVE THEY CANNOT PASS BEYOND A CERTAIN POINT DUE TO HEIGHT LIMITATIONS 12 ._o._._om_%_.mﬂ_._.m_w_._,%‘qow SHALL FURNISH "AS—BUILT" DRAWINGS TO THE OWNER AT COMPLETION OF
- - ki 12, MINIMUM SPRINKLER PIPE MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 7-0" THROUGHOUT. 6'-8" MINIMUM WILL -
MARGIN OF SAFETY FOR AVAILABLE WATER FLOW AND PRESSURE: OS&Y GATE VALVE BE ALLOWED AS AN EXCEPTION IN SOME AREAS WITH APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE AND ENGINEER ,
EQUIPMENT ROOMS | ORDINARY G-1| DRY 015 | INTERMEDIATE 130 15 APPROVAL. 13.  CONTRACTOR'S USE OF AN APPROVAL STAMP ON DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED AS SHOP DRAWINGS,
« 10 PERCENT, INCLUDING LOSSES THROUGH WATER-SERVICE PIPING, VALVES, AND PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES AND SIMILAR SUBMITTALS CERTIFIES THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS
BACKFLOW PREVENTERS. COMPLIED WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENT REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO "SHOP DRAWINGS
ORDINARY 61 | DRY 015 ORDINARY 130 15 13.  COORDINATE ALL FLOOR AND STRUCTURAL PENETRATIONS WITH STRUCTURAL STRENGTHENING T :
SERVICE /STORAGE DRAWINGS PROVIDED IN APPENDIX A OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. DO NOT DAMAGE, PENETRATE OR PRODUCT DATA AND SAMPLES".
MINIMUM DENSITY FOR AUTOMATIC DRY PIPE-SPRINKLER PIPING DESIGN: ELECTRICAL EQUIP. SPRINKLERS COMPROMISE THE STRUCTURE IN AREAS WHERE REINFORCING MATERIAL IS PRESENT.
*  ORDINARY-HAZARD, GROUP 1 OCCUPANCY: 0.15 GPM OVER 1950-SQ. FT. AREA. ROOMS ORDINARY G-1 | DRY | 015 [ INTERMEDIATE 130 15 14, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILTY FOR DEVIATIONS FROM
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BY THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS,
MAXIMUM PROTECTION AREA PER SPRINKLER: Mmm_._zwz_oz. EQUIP. ORDINARY G-1 DRY 0.15 INTERMEDIATE 130 15 P PENDANT PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES OR SIMILAR SUBMITTALS UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR HAS SPECIFICALLY
INFORMED THE ENGINEER IN WRITING OF SUCH DEVIATION AT THE TIME OF SUBMITTAL AND THE
*  PER UL LISTING. m_qm%mmwm%x EXTRA G-2 | DRY | 040 | INTERMEDIATE 100 12 o EXPOSED UPRIGHT ENGINEER HAS GIVEN WRITTEN APPROVAL TO THE SPECIFIC DEVIATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT
e oEWIED HOSE=STREAM DEMAND REQUIREMENT:  ACCORDING O NFPA 13 UNLESS CENERATOR EXTRA G-2 | DRY | 040 HIGH 100 12 ® CONCEALED ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES DATA, SAMPLES OR SIMILAR SUBMITTALS BY THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL THEREOF.
) > SIDEWALL
«  ORDINARY—-HAZARD OCCUPANCIES: 250 GPM FOR 60 TO 90 MINUTES 1. INSTALL ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2007 EDITION WITH 2008 & 15 umﬁ%zwvmm_%_.m%ww_mﬂ_wpmﬁwo__qz%w,\mmw_“._‘_u,r%ﬂ%ﬂmrﬁm m%w_»mmzmucﬁw _wk_%_%a
«  EXTRA HAZARD OCCUPANCIES: 500 GPM FOR 90 TO 120 MINUTES 2009 SUPPLEMENTS, THE FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 2007 EDITION, THE NATIONAL INTO THE BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT ROOMS.
ELECTRICAL CODE 2008 EDITION, AND ALL CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF "
PERFORMANCE TEST REQUIREMENTS AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION AT THIS SITE. WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR BETWEEN CODES AND
zo:m.\._mo: LIGHT HAZARD ORD-1"| ORDINARY HAZARD, EXT-2.'| EXTRA HAZARD, THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN. 16 SUPPORTS AND HANGERS SHALL PRESENT A NEAT, ORDERLY APPEARANCE.
o DRY SYSTEM WATER DELIVERY SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN GROUP 1 GROUP 2 zgmcmmzmz-_-m >ZU Ooz._-mo_lm 17.  CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIRE AND SMOKE WALL ASSEMBLIES.
NFPA 13. 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE THE WORK AND MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM
DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE. THIS GUARANTEE SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THE WARRANTIES
E FLOW SWITCH 18.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH U.L. APPROVED DRAWINGS FOR EACH TYPE OF FIRE RATED
ROOMS OR SPACES NOT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED AS TO HAZARD CLASSIFICATION SHALL PROVIDED BY MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND MANUFACTURERS. ASSEMBLY PENETRATION BY PIPES OR CONDUITS. THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE DISPLAYED ON THE
BE CONSIDERED LIGHT HAZARD. & TAMPER SWITCH ON INDICATING TYPE VALVE 3. ALL WIRING SYSTEMS SHALL BE COPPER CONDUCTORS IN METALLIC CONDUIT. WIRE AND CONDUIT JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.
SIZES SHOWN ARE BASED ON THW COPPER. INTERMEDIATE GRADE CONDUIT AND EMT CONDUIT
MAY BE USED ELSEWHERE WHERE APPROVED BY N.E.C. AND LOCAL CODES. FLEXIBLE METAL 19 CONTRACTOR SHALL CUARANTEE THE WORK AND MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM
PRESSURE GAUGE AND ISOLATION VALVE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE. THIS GUARANTEE SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THE WARRANTIES
CONDUIT SHALL BE STEEL AND USED TO CONNECT EQUIPMENT WHERE INDICATED AND WHERE PROVIDED BY MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND MANUFACTURERS
REQUIRED DUE TO VIBRATION AND CONNECTION ACCESSIBILITY. "
20. THE BUILDING WILL REMAIN OCCUPIED DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE OWNER WILL MAKE ALL
DELEGATED DESIGN CALCULATION REQUIREMENTS OWNER'S LIMITATION ON WORK AREA, HOURS AND INTERRUPTIONS b A CONDIT AL B STRAPPED I ACEOTDANGE M FERARENEATS OF NEE REASONAGLE EFFORTS T0 ASSST THE CONTRACTOR N COMPLETNG THE WORK. - COORDNATE ALL
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BOND AND GROUND SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT PER ARTICLE 250 OF N.E.C. WORK WITH THE OWNER'S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE.
mmm%woﬂmmmwxucw%s%z%%ﬁ% om___m%:_m ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 250-122 N.EC. ON ALL 21, EXIT WAYS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR. IF AN EXIT MUST BE TEMPORARILY BLOCKED, PROVIDE THE
1. THESE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS REPRESENT THE DESIGN INTENT THE COURTHOUSE PARKING GARAGE CONSISTS OF 5 PARKING LEVELS LABLED PO—P4. EACH - REQUIRED BARRICADE AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNS FOR TEMPORARY EXITING AND SAFETY.
FOR THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. THE DELEGATED ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PARKING LEVEL IS DIVIDED INTO 7 INDEPENDENT DRY PIPE ZONES. 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS WITH THE MANUFACTURER OF
PROVIDING A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM FOR THE ENTIRE BUILDING APPROVED BY NFPA AND | /(oo e oo oo MISCELLANEOUS THE ACTUAL EQUIPMENT FURNISHED UNDER OTHER DIVISIONS OF WORK. THE CIRCUIT BREAKER, 22 SEAL ALL HOLES N WALLS, CELINGS, FLOORS, ETC. TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. PROVIDE DELEGATED DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND : WIRE AND CONDUIT SHALL BE SIZED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. Q ' / .
HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS, SUBMITTED THROUGH THE ENGINEER. SIZE PIPING TO PROVIDE ) )
AN EXCESS RESIDUAL PRESSURE OF 10 PSI AT THE HYDRAULIGALLY MOST DEMANDING . «%mz%o% immuo&o%_cn_.ﬁ %maxm_.cc_zo TUESDAY) — 6:00pm — 6:00am — POINT OF CONNECTION, NEW TO EXISTING 2 PROVIDE A LAMINATED PLASTIC NAMEPLATE DENTIFYING EACH NEW MOTOR STARTER OR 23, M__w_.w:omﬁ,m %w sm_mmc_mmp ANY EXISTING WIRE AND CONDUIT WHICH INTERFERES WITH INSTALLATION
POINT AT SYSTEM DESIGN FLOW. ey NO HORK, T OF DENOLTION DISCONNECT SWITCH. LETTERING SHALL BE 2" MINIMUM AND SHALL IDENTIFY EQUIPMENT SERVED, A
«  SUNDAY — ALL DAY v mm_mw%wzq_ow_%zﬁo_.umﬁcqmw%_m ,ﬂ_%qzww_wmow,\mm%m NAMEPLATE WITH SCREWS TO EQUIPMENT TO 24,  ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER AND SHALL BE DISPOSED OF AS
2. DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE SIGNED AND SEALED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM 2 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL ' ' DIRECTED BY THE OWNER. DISPOSE OF ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN TO BE REMOVED
Al A 1 AR 005 M T AN | 0 R oy s mers s me s e e A o Tt
, ; . -1745. SPECIFICATIONS THAT REQUIRE ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE RECEIVED AND SET WITH
WORKING PLANS, INCLUDING SPRINKLER SYSTEM LAYOUT, NODE IDENTIFICATION AND NODE T CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT 0CCUPY OR BLOCK ANY PARKING ACCESS DURING NORMAL ROUGH—IN AND FINAL CONNECTIONS MADE UNDER THESE SECTIONS. 25. M%Mmmﬁﬂmrwﬂmx%#cmmm_vkuwﬁzmmzommﬁ.ov_m%w <Mm A%Nzﬁwﬂ ﬁzp DISCONNECT SWITCHES,
SPOT ELEVATIONS, 2) WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION, 3) SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN AND BUSINESS HOURS. ALL PARKING AREAS NOT DESIGNATED FOR STORAGE OR STAGING MUST BE ELECTRICAL T ’
HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS, INCLUDING DETAILED WORKSHEETS AND GRAPH OF WATER AVAILABLE. DURING NORMAL BUSINESS. HOURS
SUPPLY CURVE AND SPRINKLER SYSTEM DEMAND, 4) SPRINKLER HEAD DATA/CUT SHEETS
WITH SPECIFIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED, AND 5) ADDITIONAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INTERRUPT SPRINKLER SERVICE TO FACILITIES OCCUPIED BY _N_._ COMBINATION DISCONNECT SWITCH & MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER.
SPECIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 13-2002, STANDARD FOR THE mﬁm% %_w_” mﬁmwm&z__wwwﬂ mmmﬁzﬁ%» M%m%_u _M__um r_mwoﬁmwﬁ,,\__mmom%%w_‘.mo%% mﬁ%_w__wmn_mﬂa
INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, CHAPTER 8, PLANS AND CALCULATIONS, PRIOR TO HOMERUN TO PANEL — ARROWS INDICATE NUMBER OF CIRCUITS. SLASH
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS INSTALLATION. INDICATED: MARKS INDICATE NUMBER OF PHASE CONDUCTORS (NOTE THAT THE GREEN FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES
+  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER NO FEWER THAN TWO DAYS IN ADVANCE OF m__%.“_% M_xm % dzodmm%%z BUT IS REQUIRED IN EACH POWER BRANCH
PROPOSED INTERRUPTION OF SPRINKLER SERVICE. #10, 1 # : 1. EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS A SIMPLEX SYSTEM. THE MAIN PANEL IS LOCATED ON THE FIRST
FLOOR PLAZA LEVEL.
«  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH INTERRUPTION OF SPRINKLER SERVICE WITHOUT
OWNER'S WRITTEN PERMISSION. 2. FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL MONITOR (PER NFPA 72) ALL LOW PRESSURE ALARM SWITCHES, FIRE
FLOW STATUS, TAMPER SWITCHES AND OTHER DEVICES AS REQUIRED BY THE AHJ OR NFPA. NEW
¢ ALL REQUIREMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH PROVIDING A FIRE WATCH AS COORDINATED WITH DEVICES SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH AND INTEGRATED INTO EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.
THE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION MUST BE MET. OWNER WILL
PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE WATCH BASED ON CONTRACTORS APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
SCHEDULE. IF ADDITIONAL FIRE WATCH IS REQUIRED OUTSIDE OF APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
SCHEDULE, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST OF ADDITIONAL FIRE
WATCH. WATER FLOW TEST DATA ABBREVIATIONS
AHAP AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE
APPLICABLE CODES 1EST DATA: AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURSIDICATION ~ HP HORSEPOWER
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE IN INCHES
wu< wm«z PIPE VALVE N OOTSIDE SoRew
NFPA 1 UNIFORM FIRE CODE FIRE_PUMP 0S&Y OUTSIDE SCREW AND YOKE
FDV FIRE DEPARTMENT VALVE PH PHASE
NFPA 13 INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS FLA FULL LOAD AMPS TS TAMPER SWITCH
SUCTION PRESSURE 65 PSIG FT FEET P TYPICAL
NFPA 25 WATER BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS GRN GROUND v VOLT
NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE MEASURED FLOW 1000 GPM
NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE
DISCHARGE PRESSURE 150 PSIG DRAWING INDEX
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
NFPA 1963 SCREW THREADS AND GASKETS FOR FIRE HOSE CONNECTIONS TEST LOCATION LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE — PARKING LEVEL 1 B O Iy s A e TION
X G LEVEL -
FBC 2007 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2007 W/2008 & 2009 AMENDMENTS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA __mdnw w%m“no LEVEL _N wwﬁ__..__ wmuwrr__ﬂmﬂ _q_q__..ww__w wﬂﬂ _ ﬂﬂm wﬂwmmﬂwu
F1.35 PARKING LEVEL 3 SOUTH DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN — FIRE PROTECTION
FAC 61C-5 FLORIDA ELEVATOR SAFETY CODE TEST DATE 02/12/2011 F1.3N PARKING LEVEL 3 NORTH DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN — FIRE PROTECTION
FAC 61615-32 RESPONSIBILITY RULES OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS CONCERNING THE DESIGN OF MH% w%m“um 5\m_._ FVEl M m%ﬁ wmxwmﬁ_mn __w%m_m wﬂn _ __w__mm wmwﬁmmﬁ_mn
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS PERFORMED BY SIMPLEX GRINNELL F2.0S PARKING LEVEL 0 SOUTH FLOOR PLAN — FIRE PROTECTION
) LEVEL 1 SOU -
FAC 69A-3 FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE — THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION CODE mwwmw w%m“um LEVEL _N wmwcﬁ __m_._.%mm _w_.»ﬂ _ mﬂm w_mwﬁmﬂwﬂ
3 G LEVEL -
FAC 69A-47 FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE — THE UNIFORM FIRE SAFETY STANDARD FOR __ww@w w%m“uo LEVEL w N%ﬁ M%m __w%zz _ mmm wmmﬁmmﬂmu
ELEVATORS F2.4S PARKING LEVEL 4 SOUTH FLOOR PLAN — FIRE PROTECTION
F2.4N PARKING LEVEL 4 NORTH FLOOR PLAN — FIRE PROTECTION
FAC 69A-48 FIRE SAFETY STANDARDS FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS F3.1 DETAILS — FIRE PROTECTION
FAC 69A—60 FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE
ADAAG ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDINGS
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DEMOLITION KEYNOTES

REMOVE EXISTING DRY PIPE FIRE SPRINKLERS,
ASSOCIATED PIPING, AND APPURTENANCES, TYPICAL
THROUGHOUT ENTIRE PARKING LEVEL SERVED BY DRY
PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
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THROUGHOUT ENTIRE PARKING LEVEL.
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- KEYNOTES

“ W Aﬂ _ AV\ EXISTING 8" WET EXISTING FIRE PUMP
EXISTING ' _o OPEN TO SPRINKLER MAIN UP CONTROLLER
FAN 1 //"W=6 " ABOVE EXISTINGFIRE PUMP
!
‘ uP TO CEILING . EXISTING JOCKEY PUMP
/ \\m 1 SPACE —— 8 NEW 30A, 3 POLE, 460V/3 PH COMBINATION DISCONNECT AND
/) 7 . _ RN _\ R . NEMA O MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER IN NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE WITH
“ 7, u.@ - H \ Y THERMAL OVERCURRENT PROTECTION (SIZE FOR MOTOR FLA).
e P g s g PROVIDE 3 #10 AWG WITH #12 AWG GRN COPPER WIRING IN %"
7 % > : _ _ FLEXIBLE METALLIC CONDUIT TO COMPRESSOR. PROVIDE CONTROL
ZONE 7 / P101A WIRES IN %" FLEXIBLE METALLIC CONDUIT TO COMPRESSOR.
. MECHANICAL ) WHERE AVAILABLE, REUSE EXISTING CONDUIT AND PROVIDE NEW
ORD-1 DHH G Y )

\

©

©

_A|v\||_ WIRING TO PANEL EDPA ON PARKING LEVEL 3. AC-1.1 SHALL BE
SERVED BY EXISTING BREAKER #5, 15A, 3 POLE PROVIDE NEW
:_“_\_ TYPED PANEL SCHEDULE FOR EDPA.

NEW AIR COMPRESSOR — SEE DETAIL G/F3.1.

EXISTING 4" EQUIPMENT PAD. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING PAD IS
ADEQUATE SIZE FOR NEW EQUIPMENT. EXTEND PAD AS REQUIRED.

NEW %" SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL COMPRESSED AIR PIPING.
PAINT PER SPECIFICATION 099113.1. PAINT COMPRESSED AR PIPING
BLACK.

NEW DRY PIPE VALVE ASSEMBLY — SEE DETAIL A/F3.1. CONNECT
NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICES TO EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

_—EXISTING JOCKEY
PUMP CONTROLLER

[

(3)
O,
&
O

EXISTING 6" UP TO
SIAMESE CONNECTION.

EXISTING 8" UP TO
FIRE PUMP TEST

CONNECTION PENTO GENERAL NOTES
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[] . MINIMUM SPRINKLER PIPE MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 7’0"
THROUGHOUT. 6'—8" MINIMUM WILL BE ALLOWED AS AN EXCEPTION 114 EAST St AVENUE TALLAMASSEE. FL

IN SOME AREAS WITH APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE AND ENGINEER 52303 PHONE 8502247922

APPROVAL. MOUNT PIPE AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE. www.HZEngineering.com
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. MINIMUM SPRINKLER PIPE MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 7'-0”
THROUGHOUT. 6'-8" MINIMUM WILL BE ALLOWED AS AN EXCEPTION
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IN SOME AREAS WITH APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE AND ENGINEER
APPROVAL. MOUNT PIPE AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE.
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. COORDINATE ALL FLOOR AND STRUCTURAL PENETRATIONS WITH
7 STRUCTURAL STRENGTHENING DRAWINGS PROVIDED IN APPENDIX A
ﬂ OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. DO NOT DAMAGE, PENETRATE OR
COMPROMISE THE STRUCTURE IN AREAS WHERE REINFORCING
MATERIAL IS PRESENT.
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. MINIMUM SPRINKLER PIPE MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 7'-0”
THROUGHOUT. 6'-8" MINIMUM WILL BE ALLOWED AS AN EXCEPTION

1%°(GALV) DRAN  OPEN TO ABOVE

O/L__JL

IN SOME AREAS WITH APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE AND ENGINEER
APPROVAL. MOUNT PIPE AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE.

. COORDINATE ALL FLOOR AND STRUCTURAL PENETRATIONS WITH
STRUCTURAL STRENGTHENING DRAWINGS PROVIDED IN APPENDIX A
OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. DO NOT DAMAGE, PENETRATE OR
COMPROMISE THE STRUCTURE IN AREAS WHERE REINFORCING
MATERIAL IS PRESENT.
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EXISTING WET PIPE SYSTEM
TO REMAIN.

EXISTING 4" DRY PIPE MAIN
ABANDONED IN PLACE.
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NOTES

APPLICABLE SYSTEMS
CONDUIT
System No. C-AJ-1044 FIRE
June 15, 2005
(Formerly System No. 319)
F Ratings - 2, 3, and 4 Hr (See Items 2A and 4)
T Rating - 0 Hr
L Rating At Ambient - 2 CFM/sq ft
L Rating At 400 F - less than 1 CFM/sq ft (18
W Rating - Class I (See Item 4)

TO CLOSED

1" VALVE w wwm_qv__mﬂ_.mw
® ® ® )
I

212"
NIPPLE OR EQUIVALENT

1. Floor or Wall Assembly — Lightweight or normal weight (100150 pcf or 1600—2400 kg/m3) concrete. Except as
noted in table under Item 4, min thickness of solid concrete floor or wall assembly is 4—1/2 in. (114 mm). Floor may 1" VALVE
also be constructed of any min 6 in. (152 mm) thick UL Classified hollow core Precast Concrete Units*, When floor is
constructed of hollow core precast concrete units, packing material (Item 3) and caulk fill material (Item 4) to be
installed symmetrically on both sides of floor, flush with floor surface. Wall assembly may also be constructed of any
UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of opening is in solid lightweight or normal weight concrete. Floor is 32 in.
(813 mm). Max diam of opening in floor constructed of hollow—core precast concrete units is 7 in. (178 mm).

ENGINEERING

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) and Precast Concrete Units (CFTV) categories in the Fire Resistance Directory for names NIPPLE WITH THREADED HOSE
of manufacturers. CONNECTION AND THREADED CAP. n4 mwwm%u;nD%ﬂcmmw@w»ﬁwwﬁ fL
www.H2Engineering.com
1A. Steel Sleeve (Optional, not shown) — Max 15 in. (381 mm) ID (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel sleeve /._ ! H2E PROJECT No. 1108
cast or grouted into floor or wall assembly. Sleeve may extend a max of 2 in. (51 mm) above top of floor or beyond | L ) THIS DOCUMENT 1S THE nm%mmi. OF H2Engineering AND
either surface of wall. Max 16 in. (406 mm) ID (or smaller) min 0.028 (0.71 mm) wall thickness (or heavier) galvanized Q CONNECT TO IS PREPARED AS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE. ITS USE,
steel sleeve cast or grouted into floor or wall assembly. Sleeve may extend @ max of 1/2 in. (13 mm) beyond either EXISTING DRAIN mmmmmzmuamwﬂﬂow%ummmmﬂw_mﬂ wmoﬁﬂmﬂmﬂ
surface of floor or wall. @ m — PIPING : — —
@ Florida Certificate of Authorization #2485
2. Through Penetrants — One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within 0 UI< m<m._.mz >CX=I->I< Ug_z e Ryan L. Chewning, P.E. #63103
the firestop system. Max annular space between pipe, conduit or tubing and edge of through opening or sleeve is TO DRAIN
dependent on the parameters shown in Item 4. Min annular space between pipe or conduit and edge of through
opening is 0 in. (0 mm) (point contact). Pipe conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or wall
assembly. The following types and sizes of metadllic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used:
A. Steel Pipe — Nom 30 in. (762 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe. WATER SUPPLY

B. Iron Pipe — Nom 30 in. (762 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.

C. Conduit — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) rigid steel conduit.

D. Conduit — Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing.

E. Copper — Tubing Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tube.
F. Copper Pipe — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

DRY PIPE VALVE ALARM TEST VALVE

e BARNETT

BUILDING SYSTEM INTERFERENCE AR COMPRESSOR — SEE DETAIL G/F3.1

3. Packing Material — Polyethylene backer rod or nom 1 in. (25 mm) thickness of tightly—packed mineral wool batt or

glass fiber insulation firmly packed into opening as a permanent form. Packing material to be recessed from top (BEAM, DUCT, JOIST, ECT.) @ LOW PRESSURE ALARM. CONNECT TO EXISTING @
surface of floor or from both surfaces of wall as required to accommodate the required thickness of caulk fill material FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.
(Item 4). @
(4)  EXISTING INDICATING VALVE WITH CHECK VALVE
4, Fill,Void or Cavity Material* - Caulk or Sealant — Applied to fill the annular space flush with top surface of floor. In P — p STATUS SWITCH ‘
wall assemblies, required caulk thickness to be installed symmetrically on both sides of wall, flush with wall surface. At F_..m_y k_w__.”o\m e PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
point contact location between penetrant and sleeve or between penetrant and concrete, a min 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam — @ 2" DRAIN AND VALVE
bead of caulk shall be applied at top surface of floor and at both surfaces of wall. The hourly F Ratings and the min @ AR SUPPLY CONTROL VALVE
required caulk thicknesses are dependent upon a number of parameters, as shown in the following table: @ PRIMING CUP e AUTOMATIC DRAIN VALVE
Min Floor or Wall Nom Pipe Tube or Max Annular Min Caulk F Rating @
Thkns In. (mm) [Conduit Diam in. (mm)| Space in. (mm) [Thkns in. (mm Hr AR PRESSURE GAUGE @ DRIP FUNNEL

2-1/2 (64) 1/2-12 (13-305) 1-3/8 (35) 1/2 (13) 2

2-1/2 (64) 1/2-12 (13-305) 3-1/4 (83) 1(25) 2 . 0 WATER PRESSURE GAUGE e AR PRESSURE GAUGE

4-1/2 (114) 1/2-6 (13-152) 1-3/8 (35) 1/4 (6) (a) 2

4-1/2 (114) 1/2-12 (13-305) 1-1/4 (32) 1/2 (13) 3 F @ BALL VALVE (TYPICAL)

4-1/2 (114) 1/2-20 (13-508) 2 (51) 1 (25) 3 -

4-1/2 (114) 1/2-20 (13-508) 2 (51) 1(25) 3

4-1/2 (114) 1/2-12 (13-305) 3-1/4 (83) 1(25) 3 Y .

4-1/2 (114) 22-30 (558-762) 2 (51) 2 (51) 3 : 1" BALL VALVE WITH %

5-1/2(140) | 1/2-6 (13-152) 3/8(35) | 15 (®) | 4 NOTE: THREADED HOSE CONNECTION

AND PLUG AT LOW POINT.

SLOPE TO LOW POINT

(a)Min 2 in. (51 mm) thickness of mineral wool batt insulation required in annular space.
(b)Min 1 in. (25 mm) thickness of mineral wool batt insulation required in annular space on both sides of floor

or wall assembly. Min 1 in. (25 mm) thickness of caulk to be installed flush with each surface of floor or wall
assembly.

NOTE:  PROVIDE AN ACCELERATOR FOR DRY PIPE SYSTEM EXCEEDING 500
GALLONS TO MEET THE MAXIMUM TIME OF WATER DELIVERY AS
REQUIRED BY NFPA 13 11.2.3.9. AN ACCELERATOR IS NOT
REQUIRED IF THE MAXIMUM WATER DELIVERY TIME TO THE SYSTEM

3M COMPANY — CP 25WB+ caulk or FB—3000 WT sealant. (Note: W Rating applies only when FB—3000 WT sedlant is TEST CONNECTION MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13 11.2.3.9.

used.) PROVIDE TYCO MODEL ACC—1 OR APPROVED EQUAL.
*Bearing the UL Classification Marking .—NOO.— m._-O\th
PROJECT CODE DRAWN BY
F 7 METALLIC PIPE THROUGH CONCRETE PARTITION D SPRINKLER AUXILIARY DRAIN A 7 DRY PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISER
08/30/2011 STC/RLC
DATE CHECKED BY
1/2" DIA. HANGER RODS
PRESSURE SWITCH s_\._._._ 36" MAX. SPACING SEE NOTE Oozm-_-mco-_-_oz Uoocgmz-_-m
AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR ﬁhb”_mmm_w%x I ON EACH CHANNEL. REVISED
CHECK VALVE &
BALL VALVE (TYP.) BRANCH LINE _ |} ﬁu D D :
UNION (TYP.) _— [ | D D
BELT PITCH D D
MOISTURE MOTOR . . )
—————de SEPARATOR IN-TANK CHECK VALVE —A|_._>zo% ROD D D
_ WITH AUTODRAIN @
“ o PRESSURE GAUGE g B'e 9 D D .
1 N N
“ M\ 1" MAX, —=— TEST VALVE IN READILY D D )
m T 1 5/8" 12 GAUGE CHANNEL ACCESSIBLE. LOCATION e
: — OF I B0 = ]=1 OR 2" X 2" X 1/4" ANGLE
|
b _——1" UNION WITH %" RESTRICTED Um._.>=|m - FIRE
—FLEXIBLE CONNECTION SIDE_VIEW | ORIFICE AND %mmm PLUG
TO SYSTEM « «
AIR MAINTENANCE DEVICE aw uA .t — t — Al TA H R TRAP] HANGER FOR UP PLUG — FOR TESTING REMOVE
T ‘/ et TYPE 1 IN SPECIFICATI 70 1 . UNIFOR AND INSTALL TEMPORARY
PPE 0 FLOGR DRAN ) NSO — Y LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
EXISTING 4" CONCRETE PAD SMOOTH BORE PARKING GARAGE SPRINKLERS
NOTES: CORROSION—-RESISTANT OUTLET _.oomw_w_n m_mosz ]
1. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPACING OF HANGERS. wﬁzmvwm_ﬁmm%czz.mzﬁ 10 ON PLANS Tallahassee Florida
NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE UL LISTED COMPRESSOR SYSTEM. 2. ALL HANGERS, BRACES, AND ATTACHMENT HARDWARE
INCLUDING FASTENERS SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED N NOTE:  TO MINIMIZE CONDENSATION OF WATER IN THE
STEEL. DROP TO THE TEST CONNECTION, PROVIDE A NIPPLE-
UP OFF THE BRANCH LINE. .
225 SOUTH ADAMS ST., TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
G 7 TANK MOUNTED AIR COMPRESSOR E PIPE HANGERS B 7 INSPECTOR'S TEST STATION FOR DRY PIPE SYSTEM SHONE. 850 224—6301 FAX 850 5616978

_ Copyright Barnett Fronczak Barlowe, Architects. All Rights Reserved
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